
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

246-37 (COR)
Therese M. Terlaje Relative to recognizing Dr. Evangelyn Grace M. Matias as a guest speaker at the Guam Diabetes

Association’s Twenty-fourth (24th) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 12, 2023; and commending
her for her contributions to improving the lives of people of Guam’s island community.

11/7/23
3:23 p.m.

11/12/23
8:00 a.m.

11/9/23
9:48 a.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
11/14/2023 10:06 AM
















