#### I MINA 'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Therese M. Terlaje	Relative to recognizing Dr. Evangelyn Grace M. Matias as a guest speaker at the Guam Diabetes	11/7/23	11/12/23	11/9/23					
246-37 (COR)		Association's Twenty-fourth (24th) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 12, 2023; and commending	3:23 p.m.	8:00 a.m.	9:48 a.m.					
		her for her contributions to improving the lives of people of Guam's island community.	-							

Resolution No. 246-37 (COR)

Introduced by

Th

WIT

NO

NG

Esta

VIRGO

Entra

Contract 10

Fish

PICO

Contras

TURG

Frid

Katters

Free

A COMPANY

ATTACK

Con O

FA

Contract, Q

(III) 

CATTAN .

Frick

CUTT TO

Contract

Milling

MITA

W72

YC

Fit

VII

10

Han 10

Cons MG

NG

NG

XQ

XO Mag

Chris Barnet Frank Blas, Ir Prank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes





13

Dai (CAND) O)

EDM.

Ming

Della

(DAND) 0)

-

PATU

E AN

12ATTU

Shirt .

- North

(BIATT)

dite.

125 STIT

והיד

1.1.

CP-STITT

The second

OL ...

O (12 MIL)

ALL AL

der to

LEAM

D MIL

ed alter (DE MIL)

50mil

(DEMIL)

(Date) 16 TIT

Date

0)

ō)

00

Relative to recognizing Dr. Evangelyn Grace M. Matias as a guest speaker at the Guam Diabetes Association's Twenty-fourth (24th) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 12, 2023; and commending her for her contributions to improving the lives of people of Guam's island community.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Dr. Evangelyn Grace M. Matias earned her Bachelor of Science degree in Medical Technology graduating cum laude in 2007 from the University of Santo Tomas in Manila, Philippines; and

WHEREAS, in 2011, Dr. Matias earned her Doctor of Medicine degree from the University of Santo Tomas - Faculty of Medicine and Surgery where she ranked eighteen (18) out of four hundred thirty-seven (437) graduates; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Matias' medical and clinical training began with an internship at the Philippine General Hospital from May 2011 to April 2012; she did her residency training in Internal Medicine at the National Kidney and Transplant Institute in Quezon City, Philippines from January 2014 to December 2016 where she earned third (3rd) place for "Most Outstanding Achievement in Residency, Calendar Year (CY) 2014 - First (1st) Year Level"; and from March 2017 to February 2019, Dr. Matias continued her fellowship and service at the National Kidney and Transplant Institute in Adult Nephrology; and

WHEREAS, in October 2020, Dr. Matias began her Clinical Fellowship in Solid Organ Transplantation at the Department of Medicine, Division of Nephrology -McMaster University and St. Joseph Healthcare in Hamilton, Ontario, Canada; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Matias' medical licenses and certificates include: Diploma in Renal Transplantation (American Society of Transplantation Accredited) with an area of focus in Solid Organ Transplantation (Royal College of Physicians and Surgeons of Canada Accredited); Diplomate in Adult Nephrology, Philippine Society of Nephrology; Fellow, Philippine College of Physicians; Diplomate in Internal Medicine, Philippine College of Physicians; and Physician and Medical Technologist, Philippine Licensure Examination; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Matias is an active consultant with the National Kidney and Transplant Institute of the Diliman Doctors Hospital in Quezon City, Philippines, and the Qualimed Hospital in San Jose Del Monte City, Bulacan, Philippines. She is also a visiting consultant at the Lung Cancer of the Philippines, the Philippine Heart Center, and the Capitol Medical Center in Quezon City, Philippines; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Matias' contributions related to her profession include being a co-author with Dr. Luis Limchiu on the Kidney Transplantation Chapter under the Nephrology Section of the Philippine College of Physicians Internal Medicine book currently being reviewed by editors; she served as a committee member to review and update the Kidney Transplantation Manual by the National Kidney and Transplant Institute; she was a lecturer at the "Antibody Mediated Rejection and Use of Bortezomib" Hospital-Wide Conference at the National Kidney and Transplant Institute; she was a lecturer in the campaign for organ donation during "National Kidney Month" in June 2022; she was co-reactor on the topic: "Late CMV Infection in Solid Organ Transplantation" at the Division Conference at the National Kidney and Transplant Institute; she was Moderator at the 28th Postgraduate Course in Dialysis, "Navigating Critical Care in Nephrology," organized by the National Kidney and Transplant Institute; Moderator at the 10th Joint Transplant Symposium organized by the Transplant Society, Philippine Society for Transplant Surgeons, Inc.; and a Speaker at the National Kidney and Transplant Institute's "Onco-Nephrology, Assessment of Renal Risk in Patients with Cancer" at the Philippine College of Physicians' 53rd Annual Congress, and the "70 years of PCP; Passion, Constancy of Purpose, and Prudence in Internal Medicine"; and was Moderator of the 2nd Transplant Coordinator Conference organized by the National Kidney and Transplant Institute Human Organ Preservation Effort (HOPE) with the theme, "Maximizing the Gift: Optimizing Outcomes in Multi-Organ and Tissue Donation"; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of 1 Mina' trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of 1 Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Dr. Evangelyn Grace M. Matias as a guest speaker at the Guam Diabetes Association's Twenty-fourth (24th) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 12, 2023; and commend her for her contributions to improving the lives of people of Guam's island community; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Dr. Evangelyn Grace M. Matias; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 9<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE CHRIS BARNETT Speaker Chairperson, Committee on Rules Legislative Secretary

### *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

#### Resolution No. 246-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Therese M. Terlaje Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague

Relative to recognizing Dr. Evangelyn Grace M. Matias as a guest speaker at the Guam Diabetes Association's Twenty-fourth (24<sup>th</sup>) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 12, 2023; and commending her for her contributions to improving the lives of people of Guam's island community.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, Dr. Evangelyn Grace M. Matias earned her Bachelor of Science
degree in Medical Technology graduating *cum laude* in 2007 from the University of
Santo Tomas in Manila, Philippines; and

WHEREAS, in 2011, Dr. Matias earned her Doctor of Medicine degree from the
 University of Santo Tomas - Faculty of Medicine and Surgery where she ranked
 eighteen (18) out of four hundred thirty-seven (437) graduates; and

4 WHEREAS, Dr. Matias' medical and clinical training began with an internship 5 at the Philippine General Hospital from May 2011 to April 2012; she did her residency 6 training in Internal Medicine at the National Kidney and Transplant Institute in Quezon City, Philippines from January 2014 to December 2016 where she earned third (3rd) 7 8 place for "Most Outstanding Achievement in Residency, Calendar Year (CY) 2014 -9 First (1st) Year Level"; and from March 2017 to February 2019, Dr. Matias continued 10 her fellowship and service at the National Kidney and Transplant Institute in Adult 11 Nephrology; and

WHEREAS, in October 2020, Dr. Matias began her Clinical Fellowship in Solid
 Organ Transplantation at the Department of Medicine, Division of Nephrology McMaster University and St. Joseph Healthcare in Hamilton, Ontario, Canada; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Matias' medical licenses and certificates include: Diploma in
Renal Transplantation (American Society of Transplantation Accredited) with an area
of focus in Solid Organ Transplantation (Royal College of Physicians and Surgeons of
Canada Accredited); Diplomate in Adult Nephrology, Philippine Society of
Nephrology; Fellow, Philippine College of Physicians; Diplomate in Internal Medicine,
Philippine College of Physicians; and Physician and Medical Technologist, Philippine
Licensure Examination; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Matias is an active consultant with the National Kidney and Transplant Institute of the Diliman Doctors Hospital in Quezon City, Philippines, and the Qualimed Hospital in San Jose Del Monte City, Bulacan, Philippines. She is also a visiting consultant at the Lung Cancer of the Philippines, the Philippine Heart Center, and the Capitol Medical Center in Quezon City, Philippines; and

1 WHEREAS, Dr. Matias' contributions related to her profession include being a 2 co-author with Dr. Luis Limchiu on the Kidney Transplantation Chapter under the 3 Nephrology Section of the Philippine College of Physicians Internal Medicine book currently being reviewed by editors; she served as a committee member to review and 4 5 update the Kidney Transplantation Manual by the National Kidney and Transplant Institute; she was a lecturer at the "Antibody Mediated Rejection and Use of 6 7 Bortezomib" Hospital-Wide Conference at the National Kidney and Transplant 8 Institute: she was a lecturer in the campaign for organ donation during "National Kidney Month" in June 2022; she was co-reactor on the topic: "Late CMV Infection in Solid 9 Organ Transplantation" at the Division Conference at the National Kidney and 10 11 Transplant Institute; she was Moderator at the 28th Postgraduate Course in Dialysis, 12 "Navigating Critical Care in Nephrology," organized by the National Kidney and Transplant Institute; Moderator at the 10th Joint Transplant Symposium organized by 13 14 the Transplant Society, Philippine Society for Transplant Surgeons, Inc.; and a Speaker 15 at the National Kidney and Transplant Institute's "Onco-Nephrology, Assessment of Renal Risk in Patients with Cancer" at the Philippine College of Physicians' 53rd 16 17 Annual Congress, and the "70 years of PCP; Passion, Constancy of Purpose, and Prudence in Internal Medicine"; and was Moderator of the 2nd Transplant Coordinator 18 Conference organized by the National Kidney and Transplant Institute Human Organ 19 Preservation Effort (HOPE) with the theme, "Maximizing the Gift: Optimizing 20 21 Outcomes in Multi-Organ and Tissue Donation"; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize Dr. Evangelyn Grace M. Matias as a guest speaker at the Guam Diabetes Association's Twenty-fourth (24<sup>th</sup>) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 1 12, 2023; and commend her for her contributions to improving the lives of people of

- 2 Guam's island community; and be it further
- **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Dr. Evangelyn Grace M. Matias; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

#### DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 9<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

THERESE M. T Speaker

e

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDAL. SHELTON Legislative Secretary



**COMMITTEE ON RULES** 

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37<sup>th</sup> Guam Legislature

#### **COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET**

**Resolution No. 246-37 (COR)** – Therese M. Terlaje. – "Relative to recognizing Dr. Evangelyn Grace M. Matias as a guest speaker at the Guam Diabetes Association's Twenty-fourth (24th) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 12, 2023; and commending her for her contributions to improving the lives of people of Guam's island community."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson	E-Vote	11/8/23	X		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	E-Vote	11/8/23	X		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	TMI	11/8/23	X		
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member					
<b>Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton</b> Member	E-Vote	11/9/23	X		
Senator William A. Parkinson Member					
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	E-Vote	11/9/23	X		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	E-Vote	11/8/23	X		
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	E-Vote	11/9/23	X		
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member					
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member					
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member					
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	E-Vote	11/8/23	X		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: There M. Tulije					
Staff Contact Person: MARIE CRUZ					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					
<u>8</u> Certified <u>Returned</u> Name: Marie Crisostomo					
	2 				1 
Date: November 9, 2023 at 9:48 a.m. Notes:					
INOTES:					



# Office of the Speaker THERESE M. TERLAJE

*I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan* | 37th Guam Legislature Committee on Health, Land, Justice, and Culture

November 9, 2023

#### **MEMORANDUM**

To: All Senators, Stakeholders

From: Speaker Therese M. Terlaje TMT

Subject: Notice of Presentation - Resolution Nos. 243-37 (COR), 244-37 (COR), 246-37 (COR), and 249-37 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join us for the presentation of Resolution Nos. 243-37 (COR), 244-37 (COR), 246-37 (COR), and 249-37 (COR) - "Relative to recognizing the guest speakers at the Guam Diabetes Association's Twenty-fourth (24th) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 12, 2023; and commending them for their contributions to improving the lives of our island's community,"

- Dr. Maria Amira C. Salvador
- Dr. Jose Protacio D. Marcia
- Dr. Evangelyn Grace M. Matias
- Marlyn T. Aguilar

The Legislative Resolutions will be presented on Sunday, November 12, 2023, at 8:00 a.m., at the Guam Hilton Resort & Spa, Tumon.

We look forward to your participation.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'

Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagåtña, Guam 96910 Tel: (671) 472-3586 | Email: senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com | www.senatorterlaje.com \*For transmittal of official Messages & Communications to the Guam Legislature to be distributed to all Senators, please send to: speaker@guamlegislature.org